strength and reputation of our brand to bring customer traffic to our stores. Therefore, our

expansion strategy includes selecting less prime retail spaces for new stores in order to help

mitigate the effects of increasing rental rates. Due to our standard yet flexible operational model,

we are also able to rent retail spaces of varying sizes, which gives us more flexibility in choosing

retail spaces and control over our overall rental expenses.

Some of our retail store tenancy agreements provide for payment of a specified fixed rent

under the tenancy agreement, and some tenancy agreements provide for payment of a “turnover

rent” calculated based on the monthly revenue generated by that store in excess of the specified

level, which may be in addition to or instead of a fixed rent. Our tenancy agreements in Hong

Kong typically have an initial term of two or three years with generally a rent-free period not

longer than one or two months for new tenancies.

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact of hypothetical

fluctuations in rental expenses of 10.0%, 15.0% and 20.0% for each of the financial years ended

30 April 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 140 –

(HK$ thousands, except percentages)

+10.0% -10.0% +15.0% -15.0% +20.0% -20.0%

Impact on Certain Income
Statement Items for
the Financial Year Ended
30 April 2011

Change in rental expenses ..... 14,387 (14,387) 21,581 (21,581) 28,774 (28,774)

Change in profit before tax ..... (14,387) 14,387 (21,581) 21,581 (28,774) 28,774

Change in profit after tax ..... (11,927) 11,927 (17,891) 17,891 (23,854) 23,854

Impact on Certain Income
Statement Items for
the Financial Year Ended
30 April 2012

Change in rental expenses ..... 17,183 (17,183) 25,774 (25,774) 34,365 (34,365)

Change in profit before tax ..... (17,183) 17,183 (25,774) 25,774 (34,365) 34,365

Change in profit after tax ..... (14,313) 14,313 (21,470) 21,470 (28,626) 28,626

Impact on Certain Income
Statement Items for
the Financial Year Ended
30 April 2013

Change in rental expenses ..... 22,009 (22,009) 33,013 (33,013) 44,017 (44,017)

Change in profit before tax ..... (22,009) 22,009 (33,013) 33,013 (44,017) 44,017

Change in profit after tax ..... (17,717) 17,717 (26,576) 26,576 (35,434) 35,434

Employee Benefit Expenses

The success of our retail operations depends significantly on our ability to attract, motivate

and retain a sufficient number of qualified employees for all aspects of our operations, including

personnel in our retail stores, warehousing facilities, manufacturing facilities, and management

team. We believe customer service is one of the key factors to the success of our retail

operations. We offer competitive salaries and other benefits to our employees to attract and

retain employees and manage employee attrition.

Our employee benefit expenses comprise salaries and bonuses, provision for unutilised

[…]

annual leave, pension costs related to MPF schemes for our employees in Hong Kong, other

employee benefits, and share-based compensation for our Directors and employees of certain of

our subsidiaries. Our employee expenses were HK$124.3 million, HK$157.5 million and

HK$200.6 million for the financial years ended 30 April 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively, which

represented 12.2%, 13.0% and 13.4% of our revenue for the same years.

Due to a general increase in labour costs in the regions in which we have operations, the

salaries of employees in the retail industry have generally increased in recent years. We expect

our employee expenses to increase as inflationary pressures continue to drive the increase in

salaries. In order to mitigate the effects of increasing employee expenses, we have employee

training programmes in place to maximise productivity and we may re-assign our employees to

different stores from time to time as needed.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 141 –

The following table sets forth a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact of hypothetical
fluctuations in employee benefit expenses of 5.0%, 8.0% and 10.0% for each of the financial
years ended 30 April 2011, 2012 and 2013, respectively.

(HK$ thousands, except percentages)

+5.0% -5.0% +8.0% -8.0% +10.0% -10.0%

Impact on Certain Income
Statement Items for
the Financial Year Ended
30 April 2011

Change in employee expenses..... 6,213 (6,213) 9,940 (9,940) 12,426 (12,426)

Change in profit before tax ..... (6,213) 6,213 (9,940) 9,940 (12,426) 12,426

Change in profit after tax ..... (5,150) 5,150 (8,241) 8,241 (10,301) 10,301

Impact on Certain Income
Statement Items for
the Financial Year Ended
30 April 2012

Change in employee expenses..... 7,876 (7,876) 12,601 (12,601) 15,751 (15,751)

Change in profit before tax ..... (7,876) 7,876 (12,601) 12,601 (15,751) 15,751

Change in profit after tax ..... (6,560) 6,560 (10,497) 10,497 (13,121) 13,121

Impact on Certain Income
Statement Items for
the Financial Year Ended
30 April 2013

Change in employee expenses..... 10,031 (10,031) 16,050 (16,050) 20,063 (20,063)

Change in profit before tax ..... (10,031) 10,031 (16,050) 16,050 (20,063) 20,063

Change in profit after tax ..... (8,078) 8,078 (12,925) 12,925 (16,157) 16,157

Seasonality

We experience seasonal fluctuations in our revenue. Our sales from December to February
each year are generally higher than the remaining months of the year mainly due to increased
sales of special holiday decorations and other items for the Christmas and Chinese New Year
holidays. In the financial years ended 30 April 2011, 2012 and 2013, our retail revenue for those
months represented approximately 30%, 29% and 27%, respectively, of our total retail revenue
for the year. We generally use a significant portion of our working capital to purchase inventory
in anticipation of increased sales of specific products during these months.